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Schedule XXXVITI
PART I - MOST- FAVOIJRED—NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Producis
SBCTION 1-A - Tariffs
TariIT Description of products Rale ol dul Present Taitial Concession TRR'S, Other
item Base rale Final rafe | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in n the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 ) 3 7 5 T L]
UT03.90 |- Celery other ihan celeriac 5% kig
- Mushrooms and truffies :
0708, 51 -~ Mushrooms :
Hatsutake 5% 3%
Other 5% 4. 3%
0709, 52 -~ Truffles % 3%
0709.60 |- ll:?nts of the genus Capsicum or of the genus 5% 3%
ment.
0709. 70 - Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach |5% 3%
(Enrden spinach)
0709. 90
Sweel corn 10% 6%
5% 3%
0710 Vegelables (uncooked or cooked by steaming or
boiling in water), frozen.
0710. 10 - Potatoes 10% 8. 5%
- Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled :
0710, 21 - Peas (Pjsum sativum) 10% 8, 5%
0710. 22 -~ Beans Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) 10% 8. 5%
0710. 29 -~ Othe
Green soya beans 10% 6%
10% 8. 5%
0710. 30 - Splnach New lealand spinach and orache spinach [10% 6%
(garden spinach)
0710.40 |- Sweet corn 12. 5% 10. 6%
0710. 80 ~ Other vegelables 10% 6%
0710. 90 - Mixtures of vegetables:
Chiefly consisting of sweet corn 12, 5% 10. 6%
Other 10% 6%
0711 Vegetables provisionally preserved (for example
by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in sulphur
(vater or in other preservative solutions), but
unsuitable in that state for immediate
consumption,
0711 10 |- Onions 15% 0%
0711 20 - Olives 18% 9%
0711, 30 - Capers 15% 9%
0711, 40 ~ Cucumbers and gherkins 15% 9%
071180 |- Other vegelables; mixtures of vegetables:
Aubergines (egg-plants), weighing not more 0% 6%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 -~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Producis
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description of products Rale ol dufy Present Initial Concession TRR"s Other
item Base rale inal rafe | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 2 4 5 T g
than 20g pet plece, scallion and bracken
Gther 15% 9%
o2 Dried vegelables, whole, cul, sliced, broken or
in powder, but not further prepared.
0712. 20 - Onions 15% 9%
0712, 30 - Mushrooms and trufiles:
Shiitake mushrooms 15% 12. 8%
Other 15%
0712. 80 [~ Other vegetables: mixtures of vegelables:
Sweel corn:
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by Free Free v
chemical (reatment (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germinalion)
Other 15yen/kg 9yen/kg
Other:
Potatoes whether or not cut or sliced but 15% 12. 8%
not further prepared
Other 15% 9%
0713 Dried leguminous vegetables, shelled, whether or
mot skinned or split.
0713, 10 - Peas
Rendered suitable so!ely for sowing by 10% Free
chemical treatment (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
Other:
Certified as seeds for sowing vegetables in (10X 6%
accordance with the provisions of a Cabinet
Oth 417yen/ke 354yen/kg SSG
0713. 20 - Chxckpeas (garbanzos) :
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by 10% Free
chemical treatment (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
Other %2 13. 3% 8. 5%
- Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) :
0713.31 -~ Bezns of the specles vi na nun o (L) Hepper Free Free v
or Vigna yadia ) ¥
0713. 32 -- Small red Adzu 1) beans (Eﬁaseolus or Yigna  |417ven/kg 354yen/kg $SC
an§ulan
0713. 33 -- Kidney beans, including white pea beans
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [ - Agricultural Products
ECTION I-A - Tariffs
Tartil Description of products Rate o duty Present Tnitial Concession JLI Gther
item Base rate inal rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T - ; : 7 3 T 5 § T g
aseolus vulgaris
endered suitable solely for sowing by 10% Free
chemical treatment (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
Other:
Certified as seeds for sowing vegetables 10% 6%
in accordance with the provisions of a A
Cabinet Order
Other 417yen/kg 354yen/kg SSG
0713. 3% -~ Other:
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by 10% Free
chemical treatment (for example,
(s)lgnllzauon acceleration of germination)
1
Certified as seeds for sowing vegetables 10% 6%
in accordance with the provisions of a
Cabinet Order
Other 417yen/kg 354yen/kg SSG
0713. 40 - Lentils
Rendered suitabie solely for sowing by 10% Free
chemical treatment (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
Other #2 13. 3% 8. 5%
0713. 50 - Broad beans and horse
beans (Vic aba
yar. mino):
Rendered suitable salely for sowing by Free Free v
chemjcal (reatment (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
Other:
Certified as seeds for sowing vegetables in [10% 6%
accordance with the provisions of a Cabinet
Order
Olhcr 41 Tyen/kg 354yen/kg SSG
0713.90 [~ Other
Rendcred suilable solely for sowing by 10% Free
chemical treatmenl (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
Certified as seeds lor sowing vegetables in [L0% 6%
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Schedute XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TariiT Description of products Rate of duly Present Toifial Concession TRR's Other
item Base rale Final rafe | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 1Y [} 7 §
accordance with the provisions ol a Cabinet
er 41Tyen/kg 354yen/kg SSG
0714 Manioc, arrowroot, salep, Jerusalem artichokes,
sweet potatoes and similar roots and tubers with
high starch or inulin content, fresh, chilled,
frozen or dried, whether or not sliced or in
the form of pellets; sago pith.
0714. 10 - Manioc (cassava):
For feeding purposes Free Free v
Note: The imports under this item are to be
used as materials for fodder and feeds
under the supervision of the Customs.
Other:
Frozen 20% 12%
Other :
Pellets of flour or meal 25% 15%
Other 15% 9%
0714. 20 - Sweet potatoes :
Frozen 20% 12%
Other 15% 12. 8%
0714. 90 - Other :
Frozen
Taros 20% 10%
Other 20% 128
Other 5% 9%
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Schedule XXXVILI -~ JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
CTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description of products Rale of duty Present Tnitial Concesston TRR'S. Other
iten Base rate | Final rale | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 2 [ 5 [] 7 8
T801 oconufs, Brazil nuts and cashew nuts, fresh or
dried, whether or not shelled or peeled.
- Coconuts :
0801 11 -~ Desiccated 6% 3%
080L. 19 -- Other 6% 3%
- Brazil nuts :
0801, 21 —— In shell 6% 3%
0801. 22 -~ Shelled 6% 3%
~ Cashew nuts :
0801. 31 -~ In shell [Free Free v
0801. 32 -~ Shelled Free Free v
0802 Other nuts, fresh or dried, whether or not
shetled or peeled.
0802. 11 =~ In shell:
Bitter almonds Free Free v
Sweet almonds 4% . 4%
0802. 12 -~ Shelled:
Bitter almonds Free Free v
Sweet almonds 4% 2. 4%
- Hazelputs or filberts (Corylus spp.) :
0802, 21 -~ In shell ) 10% 6%
0802. 22 Shelled 108 6%
alnuts :
0802. 31 -~ [n shell 20% 108
gggg 25 --CIS‘he] led ¢ ) ng 10%
A - Chestnuts (Castanea spp. 16% 9. 6%
0802. 50 - Pistachios 9% Free
0802. 90 - Other:
Betel nuts Free Free ¥
Hacadamia nuts 128 5%
Pecans 9% 4. 5%
T 208 12%
0803. 00 Bananas, including plantains, fresh or dried.
If imported during the period from lst Apri!  [|40% 20%
10 30th September
If imported during the period from ist 50% 25%
October to 31st March
Dried 6% 3%
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART I -~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
ON I - Agricuitural Products
SECTION [-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description of products Rate of dul Presen{ Taitial Concession s Other
ifem Base rale Final rafe | concession | megotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
nuober established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 2z 3 1 5 [ 7 8
0304 ales, Tigs, pineapples, avocados, guavas,
nangoes and mangosteens, fresh or dried.
0804. 10 - Da Free Free v
0804. 20 - Figs 10% 6%
0804. 30 - Pineapples:
resh 20% 17%
Dried 2% 7. 2%
0804. 40 - Avocados:
Fresh 6% 3%
Dried 10% 3%
0804, 50 - Guavas, mangoes and mangosteens 6% 3%
0805 Citrus fruit, fresh or dried.
0805. 10 - Oranges:
If imported during the period from (st June 26. 6% 16%
to 30th November 34
I imported during the period from Lsi 53. 1% 32%
December to 31st May #i2
0805. 20 - Mandarins (including tangerines and satsumas); [26. 6% 17%
clementines, wilkings and similar citrus
0805. 30 Eybrids(cn C i m) and | 5% F
. 3 - Lemons (Citrus timon, Citrus !imonum) and |imes Tee
gﬁ'[rus aurantifolia)
0805. 40 ~ Grapefruit:
If imported during the period from Ist June 12% 10%
to 30th November
If imported during the periad from Ist 25% 10%
December to 3Ist May
0805. 90 - 20% 17%
0806 Grapes, fresh or dried.
0806. 10 - Fresh:
1f imported during the period from Ist 13% 7. 8%
November to lhe last day of February
If imported during the period from Ist March }20% 17%
to 3lst October
0806. 20 - Driel 2% 1.2%
0807 Melons (including watermelons) and papaws
(papayas), [resh,
- Melons (including watermelons) :
0807. 11 -- Katermelons 10% 6%
0807. 19 ~- Other 10% 6%
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Schedule XXXVEII ~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
TON I - Agricultural Products
Tariffs
Tarilt Descripiion of products Rate of duly Present Tniiial Concession TNR's Other
item Base rafe inal rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concessjon | schedule in
1 2 1 1 ] 7 8
TZ0 |- Papaws (papayas) % F%
0808 Apples, pears and quinces, fresh.
0808, 10 - Apples 20% 17%
0808, 20 - Pears and quinces 8% 4. 8%
0809 Apricots, cherries, peaches (including
nectarines), plums and sioes, fresh.
0809. 10 - Apricots 10% 6%
0809. 20 - Cherries 10% 8. 5%
0809. 30 - Peaches, including nectarines 10% 6%
0809. 40 - Plums and sloe; 10% 6%
0810 Other fruit, fresh.
0810. 10 - Strawberries 108 6%
0810. 20 ~ Raspberries, blackberries, mulberries and 10% 6%
loganberries
0810. 30 - Black, white or red curranis and gooseberries 10% 6%
0810. 40 [~ Cranberries, bilberries and other fruits of 10% 6%
the genus Vacc m
0810. 50 - Kiwifruit 8% 6. 4%
0810. 90 - Other:
Durians, rambutan, passion-fruit, litchi 10% 5%
and carambola (star-frujt)
108 6%
o811 Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or
boiling in water, frozen whether or not
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter.
0811, 10 - Strawberries:
Containing added sugar 16% 9. 6%
Other 20% 12%
0811, 20 - Raspberries, blackberries, mufberries,
loganberries, black, white or red currants
and gooseberries:
Containing added sugar 16% 9. 6%
Other 10% 6%
0811, 90 - Other:
Containing added sugar:
Pineapples 28% 23. 8%
Papayas, pawpaws, avocados, guavas, durians. [20% 12%
bilimbis, champeder, jackfruit, bread-fruit,
rambutan, rose-apple jambo, jambosa
diamboo-kaget, chicomamey, cherimoya,
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
CTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
TarTIT Description ol products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession TRRS Other
item Base rate inal rale | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right(rIlNR) porated in | concessions and
in on the charges
concession | schedufe in
T Z 3 4 (] 7 8
kehapi, sugar-apples, mangoes,
bullock’ s-heart, passion-fruit, dookoo
kokosan, mangosteens, soursop and litchi
Berries 16% 9. 6%
Sour cherries 23% 13.8%
Peachs and Pears 20% 7%
Other 20% 12%
Other:
Pineapples 28% 23, 8%
Papayas, pawpaws, avocados, guavas, durians, |12% 7. 2%
bilimbis, champeder, jackiruit, bread-fruit,
rambutan, rose-apple jambo, jambosa
dianboo-kaget, chicomamey, cherimoya,
kehapi, sugar-apples, mangoes,
bullock’ s-heart, passion-fruit, dookoo
kokosan, mangosteens, soursop and litchi
Berries 10% 6%
Peachs and Pears 20% %
r 20% 12%
0812 Fruit and nuts provisionally preserved (for
example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in brine, in
sulphur water or in other preservative soiutions),
but unsuitable in thal state for immediate
consunption.
0812, 10 - Cherries 20% 17%
0812. 20 - Strawberries 20% 12
0812. 90 ~ Other:
Bananas:
Ui imported during the period from st 40% 20%
April to 30th September
I inported during the period from Isi 50% 25%
Oclober to 3Ist March
Qranges:
If imported during the period from [st June |26, 6% 168
to 30th November #4
It imported during the period from Ist 53. 1% 32%
December to 3{st May #12
Grapefruit:
If imported during the period from Ist June [20% 10%
to 30th November
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Schedule XXXVII[ - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricullural Products
SECTION [-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description ol products Rate of duly Present Tnitial Concession JLI S Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first ineor-| on earlier | duties
nuaber established | right(INR) poraled in | concessions and
in on the ) charges
concession schedula in
1 2 3 1 5 [ T k]
T Tmported during the period Irom IS( 0%
December to 31st Ma
Lemons and limes, excluding those 10% Free
provisionally preserved in preservative
solutions
Chestnuts 16% 9. 6%
Mandaring (including tangerines and 25. 6% 17%
satsumas); clementines, wllkmgs and
Slmllar citrus hybrids *
Othi 20% 125
0813 Fruit, dned other than that of headings Nos.
08. 01 to 08.06: mixtures of nuts or dried
fruits of this Chapter.
0813. 10 - Apricots 15% 9%
0813. 20 Prunes 4% 2. 4%
0813, 30 - Apples 15% 9%
0813. 40 - Other fruoit:
Papayas, pawpaws, durians, bilimbis, 15% 7. 5%
champeder, jackfruit, bread-fruit, rambulan,
rose-apple jambo, jambosa diamboo-kaget,
chicomamey, cherimoya, sugar-apples,
bullock' s-heart, passion-fruit, dookoo
kokosan, soursop and litch
Other 15% 9%
0813.50 |- g;\xlures of nuts or dried fruits of this
apter
Mixtures containing more than 50 % by weight 10% 6%
of a single nut or dried fruit constituent,
excluding those containing chestnuts,
walnuts, pistachios, nuts of subheading No.
0802. 90 (except betel nuls and macadamia nuts)
or dl’lEd !runs of subheadings Nos. 0813.10
Lo 0:
Olhe 20% 12%
0814. 00 Peel of citrus fruit or melons (including 2. 5% 1.5%
waternelons). fresh, frozen, dried or
provisionally preserved in brine, in sulphur
water or in other preservative solutions.
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Schedule XXXVIII
PART I - MDST—FAVOURED—NATION TARIFF
SECTIS}!! - Agncull_tur?} Products
1-A - Tari
Tarill Descripiion of products Rale oi Elu 1y Present Titial Toncession RS Other
ilem Base rate Tnal rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on eartier | duties
number established | right (INR) puraled in | concessions an
in on the charges
T concession sclledule in T T
1 7 ]
0901 {Coffee,” whether or not roasied or decalieinated;
coffee husks ?l;d skins: coffee substitules
containing coffee in any proportion.
-~ Coffee, mot roasted :
0301 1} -~ "Not decaffeinated Free Free v
0901. 12 -- Decaffeinated Free Free v
- Coffee, roasted :
0901, 21 -- Not decalfeinated 20% 128
0901. 22 -~ Decaffeinated 20% 12%
0901. 90 - Other
Col‘l‘ee husks and skins Free Free Vv
0902 X Lohrfcg subsluulﬁ; Luntaliining coffec 20% 12%
2 [ea, whelher or not flavoured.
0902. 10 - G{een tea (not Iemenlgt_l) il’sl li‘mmediale packings [20% 1%
of a content not exceeding 4
0902.20 |- Other green tea (not fermented):
Waste, unfit for beverage l;a;e Free v
- 17%
0902. 30 - Black tea (fermenied) and partly fermented tea,
in |mged|a:l‘ekpackmgs of a content not
exceeding 3 kg:
Black tea %g§ 12%
Other 17%
0802. 40 - (f)lher hlsck tea (fermented) and other partly
ermented (€a:
gaﬁle unfit for beverage Free Free v
Black tea %% 3%
Other 17%
0303, 00 Malg. 20% 12%
0904 Pepper of the genus Piper; dried or crushed or
groundpfruxls of thé genus Capsicum or of the
genus Pimenta.
- Pepper ©
0804, £1 -- Nejther crushed nor ground:
]l;ukl| up in containers for retail sale "@% g%
t ree ree V
0904. 12 -~ Crushed or ground:
Put up in containers for retail sale 6% 3%
Other 3. 5% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST—FMOUREI%NATION TARIFF
SECTION - Agricultoral Products
SECTION 1-A -~ Tariffs
TariIT Descripiion of products Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession FR'S Ufher
item ase rafe [ Final rate | concession negotialing | first imcor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
0120 F T 1k [ : T thi 4 > 8 1 .
7304, - Fruits of the genus aEslcum or of The genus
Pimenta, dried or crushed or ground
out up in containers for retail sale 10% 6%
the
Nellher crushed nor ground Free Free ¥
Crushed or ground 3. 5% Free
0905. 00 Vanilia. Free Free v
0306 Cinnamon and cinnamon-tree flowers.
0906. 10 - Neither crushed nor. ground Free Free Vv
0906. 20 - Crushed or ground Free Free v
0907. 00 Cloves (whole fruit, cioves and stems).
Put up in containers for retail sale 6% 3. 6%
Other:
Neither crushed nor ground Free Free v
Crushed or ground 3. 5! Free
0908 Nuimeg, mace and cardamoms.
0908. 10 - Nutmeg:
Pul up in containers for retail sale 6% 3. 6%
Other:
Neither crushed nor ground Free Free v
Crushed or ground 3. 5% Free
0908. 20 - Mace:
Put up in containers for retail sale 6% 3. 6%
Other
Nenher crushed nor ground Free Free v
Crushed or ground 3. 5% Free
0908. 30 - Cardamoms :
Put up in containers for retail sale 6% 3. 6%
Other:
Neither crushed-nor ground Free Free v
Crushed or ground 3. 5% Free
0908 Seeds of anise, badian, femnel, coriander, cumin
or caraway; juniper berries.
0808. 10 - Seeds of anise or badian:
Bul up in containers for retail sale 10% 6%
ther:
Neither crushed nor ground Free Free v
Crushed or ground 5% 3%
0809. 20 - Seeds of coriander:
Put up in containers for retail sale 10% 6%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART [ - MOST FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SBCTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs -
Tarill Descripiion of products Rale of duty Presenl Initial Toncession TRK's Other
item ase rate | Final rate |.concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(l porated in | concessions and
in on the a charges
concession | schedule in
T 2 3 4 § T g
Other:
Neither crushed nor ground Free Free v
Crushed or ground 5% %
0909. 30 - Seeds of cumin:
FuIl1 up in containers for retail sale 10% 6%
0tl
Nenher crushed nor ground Free Free v
Crushed or ground 5% 3%
0908. 40 - Seeds of caraway:
Put up in containers for retail sale 0% 5%
Other:
Keither crushed nor ground Free Free ¥
Crushed or ground 5% 3%
0909. 50 - Seeds of fennel; juniper berries:
Put up in containers for retail sale 10% 6%
Other:
Neither crushed nor ground Free Free ¥
Crushed or ground 5% %
0910 Ginger, saffron, turmeric (curcuma), thyme, bay
Teaves, curry and other spices.
0910, [0 - Ginger
Pruvnsmnal[y preserved in brine, in sulphur  {15% 9%
water or in other preservative solutions
Other:
Put up in containers for retail sale 10% 5%
Other 5% 2. 5%
0910. 20 - Saffron:
Put up in containers for retail sale 6% 3. 6%
Other:
Neither crushed nror ground Free Free ¥
Crushed or ground 3. 5% Free
0810. 30 - Turmeric. {curcuma) :
Put up in containers for retail sale 6% 3. 6%
Other:
Neither crushed nor ground Free Free ¥
Crushed or ground 3. 5 [Free
0910. 40 - Thyme: bay leaves:
. l[;u( up in containers for retail! sale 6% 3. 6%
th
Ne]lner crushed nor ground Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST~FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricul(ural Products
SECTION I-A ~ Tariffs
TarilT Descriplion of producis afe of dufy Present Tnitial Concesston NS Other
item Base rate inal rafe | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the 2 GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T [} _ 5 L T k]
Crushed or ground 3. 5% Free
0810. 50 - Curry 12% 7. 2%
~ Other spices :
0910. 91 -- Mixtures referred to in Note 1 (b) to this
Chapter:
Put up in containers for retail sale 6% 3. 6%
Other 3. 5% Free
0910. 98 -~ Other:
Put up in containers for retail sale 6% 3. 6%
Other:
Neither crushed nor ground Free Free v
Crushed or ground 3. 5% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFR
SECTIOl_l Il\gru:ullur:filr Products
-A - Tariffs
Tar il Descripiion of products Rate of duly Present TniTial Concession MRS Other
item Base rale inal rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the hﬂ dGAITT' charges
concession | schedule in
1 7 3 3 N S 7 ]
00T eal and mesTin.
100110 |- Durum wheat 65yen/kg *  [55yen/kgt SSG
1001. 90 Olher 65yen/ke *  |55yen/kgt SSG
1002. 00
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by chemical [7% Free
treatment (for example, sterilization,
acceleration of germination)
Other 7% 4, 2%
1003. 00 Barley. 46yen/kg *  [39yen/kg* SSG

1004. 00 Oats.
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by chemical |Free Free v
treatment (for example. sierilization,
acceleration of germination)

Other 10% 8. 5%
1005 Maue (corn).
1005. 10 - See
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by Free Free ¥
chemical treatment (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
ther 15yen/kg 9yen/kg
1005. 90 - Other:
For [eeding purposes Free Free v
Note: The imports under this item are to be
used as materials for fodder and feeds
under the supervision of the Customs.
Other:
Popcorn, corn which is explosive with Free Free v
heating under normal air pressure
Other 15yen/kg 50% or 12
ven/kg,
whichever is
the greaterv
1006 Rice.
1006. 10 - Rice in the husk (paddy or mugh) "ST Annex 5"
1008.20 |- Husked (brown) rice "ST Ann
1006. 30 - Semi-milled or wholly nnlled nce whether or

not polished or glazed "ST A
1006.40 |- Broken rice "ST Annex 5"
1007.00  [Grain sorghum,

Rendered suitabie solely for sowing by Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricullural Products
SECTION I1-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description of producis Rate of duty Preseni Tnitial Concession hi ther
item Base raie | Final rale | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
nunber established [ right (INR) porated in | comcessions
in on the a GA charges
concession | schedule in
T 7 3 4 5_ [ T g
chemical treatmeni (Tor example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
Other:
For feeding purposes Free Free v
Note: The imports under this item are lo be
used as materials for fodder and feeds
under the supervision of the Customs.
r 5% 3%
1008 Buckwheal, millet and canary seed; other cereals.
1008, 10 - Buckwheat:
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by Free Free ¥
chemical treatment (for example,
sterilization, acceleration of germination)
ther 15% 9%
1008, 20 - Millet Free Free ¥
1008. 30 — Canary seed Free Free ¥
1008, S0 - Other cereals;
Rendered suitable sofely for sowing by 5% Free
chemical treatment (for example,
sterilizalion, acceleration of germination)
Triticale 65ven/kg *  [55yen/kgr $SC
Other 5% 3%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFR
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A ~ Tariffs
TarTIT Description of producis Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession TRR'S Other
item Base rale inal rafe | concession negotiating | firsl incor- | on eartier | duties
number established | right (INR) norated in | concessions and
in on the charges
concession schedule in
T 2 4 [ T 8
10 Wheat ot mestin [Tour, T06ven/kg ¥ [90yen/ke*
Cereal flours other lhan of wheat-or meslin.
- Rye flour 25% 15%
~ Maize (corm) flour 25% 20 3%
- Rice [lour "ST Annex §"
- Other
Barlcy flour 98yen/kg #  |B3yen/kg# SSG
Triticale flour 106yen/kg ¢ {90yen/kgx SSG
Other 25% 21. 3%
1103 Cereal groats, neal and pellets.
Groats and meal :
1103, 11 { wheat 106yen/kg & [90yen/kg+ SSG
1103, 12 - 0] oats 20% 12%
110313 |-~ 0f maize (corn) 25% 21. 3%
1103. 14 |-- Of rice "ST Annex §"
1103, 19 -~ Of other cereals:
—_ Of barley 98yen/kg +  (83yen/kg# SSG
Of triticale 106yen/kg + |90yen/kg* $SG
Other 20% 17%
O - Peliets :
1103. 21 -~ Of wheat 106yen/kg * |90yen/kg* SSG
_b 1103. 29 ~- 0f olher cereals:
0f o 20% 12%
of malze {corn) 25% 21. 3%
0f rice "ST Annex §"
0f barley 98ven/kg *  [83yen/kgt SSG
Of triticale 106yen/kg * |%0yen/kgt SSG
Other 20% X¢1
1104 Cereal grains otherwise worked (for example,
hulfed, rolled, flaked, pearled, sliced or
ibbled), except rice of heading No. 10.06; germ
o{ cereals, whole, rolled, flaked or ground.
- Rolled or flaked grains :
1104. 11 -- Of barley 107yen/kg + [Blyen/kgt SSG
1104. 12 -~ Of oats 208 12%
1104. 19 -~ Of other cereals:
Of wheat or trilicale 132yen/kg + |l12yen/kg# SSG
0f maize (corn) 26% 21. 3%
Of rice "ST Annex §"
Other 20% 17%
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Schedule XXXVIII -
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-} NATION TARIFF
SECTISEC%‘IO& IAﬁncu’}.lur?} Products
- Tariffs
TarifT Desciiption of producis Rate of duly Presen( Initial Concession TRR's Other
item Base rate Tnal rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | dulies
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in n the . GATT charges
. concession | schedule in - .
] 2 4 1
- Other worked grains (Jor exanple, huTTed,
pearled, sliced or kibbled) :
Hg: %5 - gg barley %ggyen/kg + Héym/kﬁ‘ $56|
3 -- 0f oa
1104. 23 -- 0f maize (corn) :
Intended for use in the manufacture of 25% 16. 2%
cornflakes
Other 25% 18%
1104, 29 — 01 other cereals:
8} wheat Dértf\nmle 106yen/kg * |30yen/kg# S$SG
l‘lCe nnex §°
20% 17%
1104. 30 - Germ of cerexlx, whole, rolled, flaked or 20% 17%
ground
1108 Fiour, meal, powder, flakes, granules and pellets
of potatoes,
1105. 10 - Flour, meal and powder 26% 20%
1105. 20 - Flakes, granules and pellets 25% 20%
1106 Flour, meal and powder of the dried leguminous
vegetables of heading No. 07.13, of sago or of
roots or tubers of headlng No. 07.14 or of the
producls of Chapter 8.
1106. 10 '(;f lh; Lll:1;|ed teguminous vegetables of heading 16% 13. 6%
0. 0
1106. 20 - 0f sago or of roots or tubers of heading
No. 07,
0f manioc:
For feeding purposes Free Free ¥
Note:The imports under this item are to
be used as materials for fodder and
feeds under the supervision of the
Customs.
Other 25% 15%
ther 25% 21, 3%
1106. 30 - Of the products of Chapter 8:
Of bananas for feeding purposes Free Free v
Note: The imports under this item are to be
used as materiats for fodder and feeds
under the supervision of the Customs.
Other 25% 15%
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
Tariil Description o products Rate ol duly_ Present Toitial Concession TRR'S Other
item Base rale | Fimal rate | concession | negotiating | first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number 1 established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 7 T 5 6 T g
107 Malt whether or nol roasted.
1107. 10 - Not roasted 25yen/kg 21. 3ven/kg
1107. 20 ~ Roasted 25yen/kg 21. 3yen/kg
1108 Starches: inulin
- Starches :
1108, 11 -- ¥heat slarch 158yen/kg & |134yen/ket SSG
1108, 12 -- Maize (corn) starch 140yen/kg 119yen/kg  SS¢
1108, 13 -- Potato starch 140yen/ke 119yen/kg S
1108, 14 ~- Manioc (cassava) starch L40yen/kg 119yen/kg 5S¢
1108, 19 — Other starches 140yen/kg 119yen/kg SS
1108. 20 - i 140yen/kg L19yen/kg S5
1109. 00 ¥heal gluten, whether or not dried. 25% 21. 3%
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Schedule XXXVITI - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agriculiural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
Tariif Description ol products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession TS Other
item Base rale “Final rate concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier duties
number establ right (INR) porated in | concessions and
on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g
T201. Oya beans, wheiher or nol broken. Free Free v
1202 Ground-nuls, not roasted or otherwise cooked,
whether or not shelled or broken.
1202. 10 - In shell:
For oil extraction Free Free v
Note: The imports under this item are to be
used as materials for oil extraction under
the supervision of the Customs.
Other 726yen/kg 617yen/kg  SSG|
1202. 20 - Shelled, whether or not broken:
For oil extraction Free Free v
Note: The imports under this item are to be
used as materials for oil extraction under
the supervision of the Customs.
Other 126yen/kg 617yen/kg  SSG
1203, 00 Copra. Free free v
1204, 00 Linseed, whether or nol broken. Free Free v
1208, 00 Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken. Free Free v
1206. 00 Sunflower seeds, whether or not broken. Free Free v
1207 Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits, whether or
not broken,
1207. 10 - Palm nuts and kernels Free Free Vv
£207.20 |- Cotton seeds Eree Free V
1207. 30 - Castor oil seeds Free Free v
1207, 40 - Sesamum seeds Free Free v
1207. 50 - Mustard seeds Free Free v
1207, 60 - Safflower seeds Free Free v
~ Other :
1207. 91 -~ Poppy seeds PFree Free ¥
1207, 92 -~ Shea nuts (karite nuts) Free Free v
1207, 99 -~ Other Free Free v
1208 [Flours and meals of oil seeds or oleaginous
fruits, other than those of mustard.
1208. 10 - 0f soya beans % 4. 2%
1208, 90 - Other % 4. 2%
1209 Seeds, fruil -and spores, of a kind used for |
sowing.
- Beet seed :
1209, 11 -- Sugar beet seed Free Free v
1209. 19 [-- Other Free Free ¥
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Schedute XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
Tari{T Description of progucts Rale of duty Presenl Tnitial Concession TR Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concessionp | schedule in
T 7 3 4 5 [] T k]
~Seeds of Torage planis, other (han beel seed :
1209. 2¢ -~ Lucerne (alfalfa) seed Free Free ¥
1209.22 |-~ Clover (Irifoliym spp.) seed Free Free v
1209, 23 -~ Fescue see Free Free ¥
1209. 24 -~ Kentucky blue grass (Poa pratensis L.) seed Free Free v
1209. 25 -- Rye grass (Loliym multificorum Lam, Lolium Free Free v
erenne L.) see
1209. 26 -~ TimeiRy grass seed Free Free ¥
1209. 29 -~ Dther Free Free Vv
1209. 30 - Seeds of herbaceous planls cultivated Free Free v
principally for their flowers
1208. 91 ~~ Vegetable seeds Free Free ¥
1209, 99 —- Other Free Free v
1210 Hop cones, fresh or dried, whether or not ground,
powdered or in the form of pellets; lupulin
1210. 10 - Hop cones, neither ground nor powdered nor in 5% 4. 3%
the fora of pellets
1210. 20 - Hop cones, ground, powdered or in the form of
pellets; lupulin:
Hop cones 5% 4. 3%
Lupulin 5% 3%
121t Plants and parts of plants (including seeds and
fruits), of a kind used primarily in perfumery,
in pharmacy or for insecticidal, fungicidal or
similar purposes, fresh or dried, whether or not
cut, crushed or powdered.
1211, 10 - Liquorice roots Free Free ¥
1211. 20 - Ginseng roots 5% 4. 3%
1211. 90 - Other:
Coca leaves, jaborandi leaves, patchouli Free Free Vv
leaves, senna leaves, bear berry leaves,
nux vomica, cubebs, colocynth pulp, calchicum
s?egi. tonka beilns, strophanthus seeds, seeds
of Plantago psyllium cinchona bark,
condurango bark, cascara sagrada, ipecac
root, gentian root, senega root, polygala,
nard¢ or spike nard, calumba root, squill,
jalap root, derris root, [ndian serpentine
root, aristolochia root, bletilla root,
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Schedule XXXVIII. - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
ON [ ~ Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tarifis
TarTlT Description of producis Rate of duty Present Tnitial ConcessTon RS, Other
item Base rale” | Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T Z T ] 5 7 L]
cube To0f, wormséed, similar vegelable
products of a kind used for extracting
santonin, ephedra (ma-huang), aloes wood,
sophora flower and rhubarb
Pyrethrum 20% 12%
Cannabis plant, poppy straw and job's lears 5%
Other 5% 2. 5%
1212 Locust beans, seaweeds and other algae, sugar

beet and sugar came, fresh, chilled, frozen or

dried, whether or not ground; fruit stones and

kernels and other vegelable products (including

unroasted chicory roots of the variety Cichorium

intybus salivum) of a kind used primarily for

uman consumption, not elsewhere specified or
included.
1212. 10 - Locust beauns, including locust bean seeds Free Free v
1212. 30 ~ Apgicol, peach or plum stones and kernels 5% 3% —
- Other :
1212. 91 -~ Sugar beet Free Free v
1212, 92 -~ Sugar cane Free Free v —_—
1212, 99 -- Other:
Tubers of konnyaku (Amurshuphalus). whether |3, 289yen/kg |2, 796yen/kg -
or not cut, dried or powdere SSG _—
Chlcorv roots 15% 9%
Qlher 5% 3%
1213. 00 Cereal straw and husks, unprepared, whether or Free Free ¥
not chopped, ground, pressed or in the form of
petlets.
1214 Swedes, mangolds, fodder roots, hay, lucerne
(alfalia), clover, sainfoin, forage kale,
lupines, vetches and similar forage products,
whether or not in the form of pellets.
121410 ~ Lucerne (alfalfa) meal and pellets Free Free ¥
1214. 90 - Other Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MGST-FAVOURED ~-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
Tarilfl Descripiion of products ate of dut Present Tnitial Concession RS Other
item Base rale Tnal rafe concession pegotiating | first incor- | on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) orated in | concessions and
in on the . charges
concession schedule in
[ Z 4 5 T g
300 Tac; nalural gums, resins, gum-resins and
u\coresms(lor exanple, baisams),
1301, 10
Shellac and other refined lacs 20% 17%
Seed lac 10% Free
Other Free Free ¥
1301, 20 - Gum Arabic Free Free Vv
1301, 90 - Other Free [Free v
302 Vege(able saps and extracts; pectic substances,
pectinates and pectates; agar-agar and other
mucilages and thickeners, whether
not modified, derived from vegelable products.
- Vegelable saps and extracts :
1302. 11 -~ Free Free v
1302, 12 -- 0! liqunrice Free Free v
1302. 13 -~ 0f hops Free Free v
1302,14  [~- Of pyrethrum or of the rools of plants
containing rotenone;
Pyrethrum extract 10% 6%
Olher Free Free v
1302.19 |-~ Othe
Bases for beverage:
Obtained from a single material of 27. 5% 10%
vegetable origin
Other 27. 5% 18. 5%
Other:
Of an alcoholic strength by volume of 50 ¥ [10% 6%
vol. or higher, other than Urushi (Japan
lacquer), crude, extracts or tincture
of cannabis and crude cocaine
Free Free v
1302. 20 - Pectic substances, pectinates and pectates 5% 3%
- Mucilages and thickenmers, whether or not
modified, derived from vegetable products :
1302. 32 -- Mucilages and thickeners, whether or not Free Free v
modified, derived from locust beans, locust
bean seeds or guar seeds
1302. 39 -~ Other Free Free v
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAP
PART |- - MDST -FAVOURED- NAT[ON TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A ~ Tariffs
TarilT Description of producis Rale ol duty Présent Tnilial Concession TRR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | porated in | concessions and
in on the ha dGAlTT‘ charges
concession | schedule in
] 2 1 [ T L]
1401 Vegetable materials of a kind used primarily for
plaiting (for example, bamboos, rattanms, reeds,
rushes, osier, raffia cleaned, bleached or
dyed cereal straw, and lime bark).
1401, 10 - Bamboos 108 8. 5%
1401, 20 - Rallans Free Free v
1401. 90 - Other;
Rushes, Shichitoi erus tegetiformis. 10% 8. 5%
8nd ¥anguru (C merus exaltatus %
3%
1402 Vegelable materials of a kind used primarily as
stuffing or as padding (for example, kapok,
vegetable hair and eel-grass), whether
or not put up as a layer with or without
sum’orlmg material.
1402, 10 - Kapok Free Free ¥
1402. 90 - Other Free Free v
1408 Vegetable materials of a kind used primarily in
broons or in brushes (for example, broomcorn,
piassava, couch-grass and istle), whether
or not in hanks or bundles.
1403. 10 - Brouncoru Sorghum vulgare var, techuicum) 2. 5% Free
1403, 90 - Free Free v
1404 Vegelgble products mot elsewhere specified or
includes
1404. 10 - Raw vegetable materials of a kind used Free Free v
primarily in dyeing or tamning
1404, 20 - Cotton linters Free Free v
1404, 90 - Other:
Residues resulting from extraction of 5% Free
pyrethrum extract
Gampi; nuts(including their shells, whether Free Free v
or not ground), and hard seeds and pips
glzugoke (Sphagnum moss) 5% 3%
10% 6%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART | - MOST~FAVOURED -NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description of products Rale of duty Presenl Tnitial Concession TR Uther
iten Base rate "Final rafe | concession negullnlmg first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 7 3 4 5 [} 1 g
50100 Pig Tat (incTuding Tard) and poultry Tat, other
lh;n that of heading No. 02.09 or 3. 03.
at:
0f an acid value exceeding 1.3 Free Free ¥
Other l0yen/kg 8. 5yen/kg
Other 6. 4%
1502. 00 Fats of bovine animals, sheep or goats, other Free Free v
than those of heading No. 15. 03,
1503, 00 Lard stearin, lard oil, oleostearin, oleo-oil 5% 4. 3%
and tallow oil, not emulsified or mixed or
otherwise prepared,
1505 Wool grease and falty substances derived
therefrom (including lanolin).
1505. 10 - Wool grease, crude 2% 1. 2%
1505. 90 - Other 5% 3
1506. 00 Other animal fats and oils and their fractions, 7. 5% 6. 4%
whether or not refined, but not chemically
modified.
1507 Soya-bean oil and its fractions, whether or not
refined, but not chemically modified
1507. 10 - Crude oil, whether or not degummed:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/kg 10. 9yen/kg
Other 20, Tyen/ke 13. 2yen/kg
1507. 90 - Other 20. Tyen/kg 13. 2yen/kg
1508 Ground-nut oil and its fractions, whether or not
refined, but not chemically modified.
1508. 10 - Crude oil:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/kg 8. Syen/kg
Other 20. Tyen/kg 10. 4ven/kg
1508, 90 - Other 20. Tven/kg 10, 4yen/kg
1509 Olive oil and its fractions, whether or not
refined. but not chemically modified
1509. 10 - Virgin Free Free v
1509, 90 = Other Free Free v
1510, 00 Other oils and their fractions, obtained solely Free Free v
from olives, whether or not refined. bul ot
chemically modificd, including blends of (hese
oils or [ractions with oils or fractions of
heading No. 15.09,
1511 Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MUST-FAVOURED NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agncu%lu;ﬂ Products
A - Tar
TarilT Description of products aie o Presenl Tnirial Concession TNR"S. Other
item Base rale inal rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) poraled in | concessions and
in on the GATT charges
concession schedule in
T H 3 4 5 6 1
refined, bul not chemically modilied.
1511, 10 - Crude oil % 3. 5%
1641, 90 - Other:
Palm stearin 5% 2. 5%
7% 3. 5%
1512 Sun{lower-seed, safflower or cotton-seed oil and
their fractions, whether or not refined, but not
chemical ly modified.
— Sunflower-seed or safflower oil and their
fractions :
15121t -- Crude oil:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/ks 8. Syen/kg
Other 20. 7yen§kg 10. 4yen/kg
1512. 19 -- Other 20. Tyen/kg 10. 4yen/kg
- Cotton-seed oil and its fractions :
1512. 21 - Crude oil, whether or not gossypol has been
removed:
Used for the manufacture of canmed fish or Exemplion Exemption ¥V
shellfish for export
Other 17yen/ke 3. Syen/kg
1512, 29 -- Other:
Used for the manufacture of canned fish or Exemption Exemption ¥
shellfish for export
ther 1Tyen/ke 8. Syen/kg
1513 Coconut (cupra) palw kernel or babassu oil and
their fractions, whether or not refined, but not
chemical ly modified.
- Coconut (copra) oil and its fractions :
1513. 1t -~ Crude oil 9% or 10 4.5% or §
yen/kg, yen/kg,
whichever is [whichever is
the greater she greater
1513.19 -~ Other 9% or 10 4. 5% or 5
ven/ke, yen/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater |the greater
- Palm kernel or babassu oil and their fractions :
1613, 21 -- Crude oil:

Paln kernel oil

Babassu 0il:

8%

4%
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